Project Code: COLO0O008

Project Name: Fall 2021 Survey of Colorado

Prepared for: Anand Edward Sokhey, University of Colorado Boulder
Interviews: 800

Field Period: October 15, 2021 - November 02, 2021

Project Manager: Ashley Grosse - 650.714.0751

Colorado General Population Weights
YouGov interviewed 936 Colorado adults who were then matched down to a
sample of 800 to produce the final dataset. 677 of those respondents are

likely voters.

The respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and



caseid Case ID

weight Colorado Weight

weight_lv Colorado LV Weight
ql9_treat treatment
19 Q19

g39_ treat Q39 treatment
q40_treat treatment
40 Q40

g60_treat Q60 treatment
g61_treat treatment
61 Q61

g72_treat Q72 treatment
consent Consent

q2 thought _nov

g3 likely_vote

q4 freq_vote

g5 congress_choice



q39_vl
q39_v2
q40_v1l
q40_v2
g4l
q42
q43
q44
q45
q46
q4a7
gs1
g52
g53
g54
g55
g56
qs7
g58
g59
q60_v1
q60_v2
g61_v1
g61_v2
g62_1
q62_2
g62_3
q62_4
g62_5
g62_6
q62_7

g62_10
g62_11
q63
q64
q65
q66
q67
q68
q69
q70
q71
q72
q72_vil

prop_ 119 vl

prop_119 v2

prop_120 vl

prop_120_v2

trust_fed

trust_colorado

trust_localgov

trust_police

econ_us

econ_colorado

econ_local

marijuana

decriminalize

debt

tabor

blacklivesmatter

guns

climate

race

daca

protest vl

protest_v2

protest _race vl

protest_race_v2

covid_support: Mask mandates
covid_support: Stay-at-home orders
covid_support: Social distancing policies
covid_support: Large group gathering bans
covid_support: Closing businesses
covid_support: Closing In-person education
covid_support: Closing In-person religious
worship

covid_support: Travel restrictions
covid_support: The government funding vaccine
development

covid_support: Mandatory vaccination policies
covid_support: None

covid_threat

covid_distancing

covid_mask

covid_worship

covid_mandate

covid_trust_cdc

covid_trust_biden

covid_trust_polis

covid_trust_friends

covid_trust_fda

support_protest_race vl



q72_v2

birthyr

gender

race

educ

marstat

employ
faminc_new
childl8

pid3

pid7
presvotel6post
presvote20post
inputzip
inputstate
urbanicity?2

support_protest race v2

Birth Year

Gender

Race

Education

Marital Status

Employment Status

Family income

Children under age 18 in household
3 point party ID

7 point Party ID

2016 President Vote Post Election
2020 President Vote Post Election
Residence zip code

State of Residence

Residence



answered - 800

Name: weight_lv
Description: Colorado LV Weight

Numeric Variable - no categories

answered > 677

No Data 123
Name: gl9 treat
Description: Q19 treatment

Count Code Label

401 1 V1 - Evangelical Christians
399 2 V2 - Black Protestants
Name: g39_treat
Description: Q39 treatment

Count Code Label

405 1 Vi

395 2 V2
Name: g40_treat
Description: Q40 treatment

Count Code Label

405 1 vi
395 2 V2
Name: g60_treat

Description: Q60 treatment



Count Code Label
401 1 V1l - American citizens
399 2 V2 - Black Americans
Name: q72_treat
Description: Q72 treatment
Count Code Label
398 1 V1 - American citizens
402 2 V2 - Black Americans
Name: consent
Description: Consent
Count Code Label
800 1 Yes
0 2 No
Name: q2
Description: thought _nov
Count Code Label
133 1 A great deal
175 2 A lot
252 3 Some
148 4 Only a little
92 5 None at all
Name: g3
Description: likely vote
Count Code Label
419 1 Highly likely
106 2 Likely
67 3 Somewhat likely
49 4 Not very likely
59 5 Not at all likely
100 6 I have already voted



Name: g4

Description: freq_vote
Count Code Label
440 1 Always
210 2 Most of the time
55 3 About half of the time
51 4 Rarely
44 5 Never
Name: g5
Description: congress_choice
Count Code Label
301 1 The Republican candidate
443 2 The Democratic candidate
56 3 Some other candidate
Name: g6
Description: app_biden
Count Code Label
129 1 Strongly approve
247 2 Approve
94 3 Disapprove
280 4 Strongly disapprove
50 5 Not sure
Name: q7
Description: app_polis
Count Code Label
182 1 Strongly approve
258 2 Approve
130 3 Disapprove
150 4 Strongly disapprove
80 5 Not sure



Name: g8
Description: app_hickenlooper

102 1 Strongly approve
285 2 Approve

105 3 Disapprove

178 4 Strongly disapprove
130 5 Not sure



Name: gql2
Description: app_police
Count Code Label
143 1 Strongly approve
351 2 Approve
132 3 Disapprove
76 4 Strongly disapprove
98 5 Not sure
Name: gl3
Description: app_county
Count Code Label
55 1 Strongly approve
337 2 Approve
183 3 Disapprove
75 4 Strongly disapprove
150 5 Not sure
Name: ql4
Description: covid_biden
Count Code Label
177 1 Strongly approve
225 2 Approve
94 3 Disapprove
262 4 Strongly disapprove
42 5 Not sure
Name: ql5
Description: covid_polis
Count Code Label
182 1 Strongly approve
276 2 Approve
135 3 Disapprove
136 4 Strongly disapprove
71 5 Not sure



Name: gl6

Description: covid_local
Count Code Label
77 1 Strongly approve
415 2 Approve
135 3 Disapprove
78 4 Strongly disapprove
95 5 Not sure
Name: ql7
Description: covid_business
Count Code Label
124 1 Strongly approve
491 2 Approve
87 3 Disapprove
30 4 Strongly disapprove
68 5 Not sure
Name: gl8
Description: covid_neighbor
Count Code Label
131 1 Strongly approve
410 2 Approve
108 3 Disapprove
36 4 Strongly disapprove
115 5 Not sure
Name: gl9 vi
Description: refusal_vil
Count Code Label
84 1 Strongly agree
50 2 Agree
53 3 Somewhat agree
47 4 Somewhat disagree
49 5 Disagree
118 6 Strongly disagree
399 9 not asked






102 4 Strongly disagree

88 5 Not sure
Name: g23
Description: elec_4
8 1 5 8
Count Code Label
306 1 Strongly agree
323 2 Agree
78 3 Disagree
24 4 Strongly disagree
69 5 Not sure
Name:-ET §24 e 0 11 8 8179 Tm 4ee
Description: elec_5

Count Code Label

171 1 Strongly agree
345 2 Agree
136 3 Disagree
58 4 Strongly disagree
90 5 Not sure
8 5

E4 58 4 Strongly disagbee



156 4 Strongly disagree
74 5 Not sure
Name: q27
Description: process_2
Count Code Label
240 1 Strongly agree
252 2 Agree
116 3 Disagree
106 4 Strongly disagree
86 5 Not sure
Name: g28
Description: process_3
Count Code Label
122 1 Strongly agree
170 2 Agree
207 3 Disagree
177 4 Strongly disagree
124 5 Not sure
Name: g29
Description: process_4
Count Code Label
342 1 Strongly agree
195 2 Agree
100 3 Disagree
76 4 Strongly disagree
87 5 Not sure
Name: g30
Description: process 5
Count Code Label
299 1 Strongly agree
164 2 Agree
85 3 Disagree



173 4
79 5
Name: g31
Description: mail_1
Count Code
24 1
88 2
116 3
94 4
215 5
133 6
130 7
Name: q32
Description: mail_2
Count Code
63 1
138 2
154 3
76 4
178 5
131 6
60 7
Name: g33
Description: mail_3
Count Code
20 1
49 2
71 3
87 4
275 5

Strongly
Not sure

Strongly
Agree

Slightly
Slightly
Disagree
Strongly
Not sure

Strongly
Agree

Slightly
Slightly
Disagree
Strongly
Not sure

Strongly
Agree

Slightly
Slightly
Disagree

disagree

agree

agree
disagree

disagree

agree

agree
disagree

disagree

agree

agree
disagree



Count Code Label
21 1 Strongly agree
67 2 Agree
80 3 Slightly agree
86 4 Slightly disagree
244 5 Disagree
201 6 Strongly disagree
101 7 Not sure
Name: g35
Description: mail_5
Count Code Label
22 1 Strongly agree
46 2 Agree
83 3 Slightly agree
67 4 Slightly disagree
267 5 Disagree
262 6 Strongly disagree
53 7 Not sure
Name: g36
Description: partisanship
Count Code Label
133 1 Strong Democrat
109 2 Democrat
47 3 Weak Democrat
269 4 Independent
45 5 Weak Republican
84 6 Republican
75 7 Strong Republican
38 8 Some Other Party
Name: q37
Description: ideology
Count Code Label
97 1 Extremely Liberal

Liberal



76 3 Slightly Liberal
238 4 Moderate
69 5 Slightly Conservative
111 6 Conservative
66 7 Extremely Conservative
Name: q38
Description: am 78
Count Code Label
230 1 Favor the amendment
297 2 Oppose the amendment
273 3 Not sure
Name: q39_v1
Description: prop_119 vi
Count Code Label
224 1 Favor the proposition
133 2 Oppose the proposition
48 3 Not sure
395 9 not asked
Name: g39_ v2
Description: prop_119 v2
Count Code Label
200 1 Favor the proposition
131 2 Oppose the proposition
64 3 Not sure
405 9 not asked
Name: q40_v1
Description: prop_120 vi
Count Code Label
179 1 Favor the proposition
133 2 Oppose the proposition
93 3 Not sure
395 9 not asked



Name: g40_v2
Description: prop_120_v2
Count Code Label
122 1 Favor the proposition
154 2 Oppose the proposition
119 3 Not sure
405 9 not asked
Name: g4l
Description: trust_fed
Count Code Label
15 1 Always
129 2 Most of the time
236 3 About half the time
278 4 Rarely
142 5 Never
Name: q42
Description: trust_colorado
Count Code Label
36 1 Always
281 2 Most of the time
234 3 About half the time
188 4 Rarely
61 5 Never
Name: q43
Description: trust_localgov
Count Code Label
37 1 Always
279 2 Most of the time
273 3 About half the time
151 4 Rarely
60 5 Never



Name: qa4
Description: trust _police

80 1 Always
329 2 Most of the time
198 3 About half the time
122 4 Rarely
71 5 Never
Name: q45
Description: econ_us

Count Code Label

15 1 Excellent



Name: gs1

Strongly favor
Slightly favor
Slightly oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

Strongly favor
Favor

Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Oppose
Strongly oppose
Don"t know

Strongly favor
Favor

Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Oppose
Strongly oppose
Don"t know

Strongly favor

Description: marijuana
Count Code
428 1
147 2
81 3
109 4
35 5
Name: q52
Description: decriminalize
Count Code
138 1
101 2
111 3
64 4
106 5
211 6
69 7
Name: g53
Description: debt
Count Code
308 1
97 2
92 3
49 4
43 5
165 6
46 7
Name: qs54
Description: tabor
Count Code
195 1
162 2

Slightly favor



74 3
124 4
245 5
Name: g55
Description:
Count Code
311 1
140 2
74 3
235 4
40 5
Name: q56
Description: guns
Count Code
341 1
130 2
87 3
213 4
29 5
Name: qs7
Description: climate
Count Code
323 1

Slightly oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

blacklivesmatter

Strongly favor
Slightly favor
Slightly oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

Strongly favor
Slightly favor
Slightly oppose
Strongly oppose
Not sure

Very concerned
Concerned






233 1 Strongly agree
105 2 Agree
43 3 Somewhat agree
11 4 Somewhat disagree
5 5 Disagree
4 6 Strongly disagree
399 9 not asked



351 2 not selected

Name: q62_4
Description: covid_support: Large group gathering bans

Count Code Label

325 1 selected
475 2 not selected
Name: g62_5
Description: covid_support: Closing businesses

Count Code Label

147 1 selected
653 2 not selected
Name: q62_6
Description: covid_support: Closing In-person education

Count Code Label

201 1 selected
599 2 not selected
Name: q62_7
Description: covid_support: Closing in-person religious worship

Count Code Label

211 1 selected
589 2 not selected
Name: q62_8
Description: covid_support: Travel restrictions

Count Code Label

336 1 selected
464 2 not selected



Name: g62_9



21 5 Not sure
Name: q65
Description: covid_mask
Count Code Label
140 1 Strongly agree
97 2 Agree
137 3 Disagree
400 4  Strongly disagree
26 5 Not sure
Name: q66
Description: covid_worship
Count Code Label
220 1 Strongly agree
115 2 Agree
158 3 Disagree
242 4  Strongly disagree
65 5 Not sure
Name:
Description: covid_mandate
Count Code Label
261 1 Strongly agree
121 2 Agree
94 3 Disagree
285 4  Strongly disagree
39 5 Not sure
Name: q68
Description: covid_trust_cdc
Count Code Label
185 1 Always
251 2 Most of the time
127 3 About half the time
112 4 Rarely



125 5 Never
Name: q69
Description: covid_trust_biden
Count Code Label
108 1 Always
242 2 Most of the time
99 3 About half the time
91 4 Rarely
260 5 Never
Name: q70
Description: covid_trust_polis
Count Code Label
109 1 Always
273 2 Most of the time
141 3 About half the time
118 4 Rarely
159 5 Never
Name: q71
Description: covid_trust_friends
Count Code Label
54 1 Always
224 2 Most of the time
332 3 About half the time
148 4 Rarely
42 5 Never
Name: q72
Description: covid_trust_fda
Count Code Label
115 1 Always
281 2 Most of the time
160 3 About half the time
124 4 Rarely



Name: q72_vl
Description: support_protest race_ vl
Count Code Label
175 1 Strongly agree
53 2 Agree
83 3 Somewhat agree
39 4  Somewhat disagree
23 5 Disagree
25 6 Strongly disagree
402 9 not asked
Name: q72_v2
Description: support_protest race_v2
Count Code Label
206 1 Strongly agree
111 2 Agree
45 3 Somewhat agree
11 4  Somewhat disagree
13 5 Disagree
16 6 Strongly disagree
398 9 not asked
Name: birthyr
Description: Birth Year
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered = 800
Name: gender
Description: Gender
Count Code Label
368 1 Male
432 2 Female
Name race



Description: Race

608 1 White

30 2 Black

114 3 Hispanic

10 4 Asian
8 5 Native American
23 6 Two or more races
6 7 Other
1 8 Middle Eastern



61 4 Unemployed
140 5 Retired
32 6 Permanently disabled
63 7 Homemaker
31 8 Student
18 9 Other
Name: faminc_new
Description: Family income

Count Code Label

42 1 Less than $10,000
54 2 $10,000 - $19,999
76 3  $20,000 - $29,999
61 4  $30,000 - $39,999
61 5 $40,000 - $49,999
72 6 $50,000 - $59,999
55 7 $60,000 - $69,999
58 8 $70,000 - $79,999
67 9 $80,000 - $99,999
57 10 $100,000 - $119,999
79 11  $120,000 - $149,999
37 12 $150,000 - $199,999
16 13  $200,000 - $249,999
3 14  $250,000 - $349,999
5 15 $350,000 - $499,999
1 16 $500,000 or more
56 97 Prefer not to say
Name: childl8
Description: Children under age 18 in household

Count Code Label



286 3 Independent
33 4 Other
18 5 Not sure

Name: pid7
Description: 7 point Party ID

Count Code Label

191 1 Strong Democrat

87 2 Not very strong Democrat
109 3 Lean Democrat

146 4 Independent

63 5 Lean Republican






el eolNeololololNolNoliololNo)

40
41
42
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia









187 1 Several times a day

80 2 Once a day

85 3 A few times a week

13 4 Once a week

53 5 A few times a month

148 6 Seldom

225 7 Never

9 8 Don"t know
Date format variables

Name: starttime
Description: Questionnaire Start Time

DateTime variable - no categories

Name: endtime
Description: Questionnaire End Time
DateTime variable - no categories



